

<

SLP(Crl.)No. 2462 OF 2004
ITEM No.29

Court No. 7

SECTION II
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 2462/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 04/03/2004 in CRLR 131/04
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

G. VIDHARTHI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment
and bail and deposit of compromise amount)

With
Crl.M.P. 7146/04

(Application for compoundin the offence)

Date : 23/07/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Manish Singhvi, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.
Mrs. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Yogeshwar Budhiraj,
Respondent no.2-in-person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(R.K. DHAWAN) (VEERA VERMA)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER
(Singed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.708 OF 2004
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) 2462/2004)

G. Vidharthi Appellant.

Versus

State (NCT of Delhi) & Anr. . . . Respondents.

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appellant was convicted by the Additional Sessions Judge, New Delhi for committing an offence punishable under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1956. Respondent no.2 was the complainant against the appellant. Now the parties have settled the matter and have filed an application for compounding the offence. Hence, the conviction and sentence against the appellant is set aside. The respondent no.2 is entitled to receive the cheque of Rs.30,000/- from the Registrar handed over by the appellant.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J
(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)
NEW DELHI;
JULY 23, 2004.